
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   Date Not Specified 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

on THURSDAY 13 JANUARY 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note: Due to current social distancing restrictions the Council is limited on the number of 
physical attendees in a meeting.  Therefore, members of the public wishing to speak under the 
Public Participation Protocol are requested to attend remotely via Microsoft Teams.  Members of the 
press are advised to view the meetings via the Council's YouTube channel: 
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive where all meetings are streamed live. 
 
To register your request to speak please submit a Public Access form (to be submitted by 12noon 
on the working day before the Committee meeting). 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Vacancy   

COUNCILLORS R G Boyce MBE 
M R Edwards 
Mrs J L Fleming, CC 
M S Heard 
A L Hull 
J V Keyes 
E L Stephens 
Vacancy 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 13 JANUARY 2022 
 
1. Chairman's Notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021, (copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interest or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6 – 8 of the Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interest as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise through the meeting.) 
 

5. Public Participation   
 
 To receive the views of members of the public, of which prior notification in writing has 

been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting). 
 
Should you wish to submit a question please complete the Public Access form. 
 

6. Review of Corporate Performance - Quarter 2  (Pages 11 - 40) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed). 
 

7. Review of Corporate Risk - Quarter 2  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed). 
 

8. Review of Health and Safety - Quarter 2  (Pages 51 - 66) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed). 

 
9. Annual Governance Statement Actions Update  (Pages 67 - 70) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed). 
 

10. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


Page 3 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES of 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
18 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

Vice-Chairman Councillor K W Jarvis 

Councillors Mrs J L Fleming, CC, M S Heard, A L Hull, J V Keyes and 
E L Stephens 

In attendance Councillor C Morris 

299. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

The Chairman welcomed all present and took the Committee through some 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 

300. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R G Boyce and M R Edwards. 

301. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 
September 2021 be approved and confirmed. 
 

302. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mrs J L Fleming, CC, declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of 
Essex County Council in relation to any items on the agenda pertaining to that 

organisation. 

303. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
No requests had been received. 

304. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources and associated 
Internal Audit reports from BDO LLP attached on the agenda at 6a to 6e, Progress 
Report; Follow-up of Recommendations Report; Covid Recovery Plan Report; 
Partnerships Report and Fraud Risk Assessment. 
 
The Chairman introduced the reports and deferred to the Internal Audit Partner to 
present the detail.  He took the Committee through the four reports in turn. The 
Progress Report referenced the
[...]
lor Heard’s question regarding the impact of Covid on the CRM 
audit the Director of Resources advised that the delay was due to demands made on 
both officer time and availability, having to manage busines as usual together with 
managing the impact of Covid-19. 
 
Councillor Jarvis addressing the final three reports said that he welcomed the work 
being done to provide formal feedback from partnership meetings. He concluded by 
congratulating the officers and the Council on the Covid Recovery Plan and the fact 
that under the Fraud Risk Assessment review table none of the risks were in the red 
priority zone.  
 
There being no further queries the Chairman moved the recommendations and these 
were seconded by Councillor Jarvis. She then put them to the Committee and they 
were agreed by assent. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee considered, commented, and approved the: 

(i) Internal Audit Progress Report – November 2021 at  6a; 

(ii) Follow-up of Recommendations Report - November 2021- 6b; 

(iii) Covid Recovery Plan Report– October 2021 – 6c; 

(iv) Partnerships Report– November 2021 at 6d; 

(v) Fraud Risk Assessment Audit – November 2021 at 6e. 
 

310. UPDATE ON THE AUDIT OF THE 2020/21 ACCOUNTS  

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources that provided an 
update for members on the audit of the 2020/21 accounts. The Chairman introduced 
the report and deferred to the Director of Resources to present the detail.  
 

Page 6



 

 

He took the Committee through the report and advised that since the last update the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) announced that only 9% of authorities had 
accounts audited by 30 September 2021, Covid-19 and pressures in the audit market 
were contributory factors.  
 
As with the previous update the audit of Essex Pension Fund, which the auditors 
required for assurance on the Council’s pension figures, was still outstanding and no 
completion date was yet known. However the audit of the accounts c
[...]
d Members that should it not be possible to reach a mutually agreed 
level that the fees would be arbitrated through the PSAA. 
 
There being no further discussion the Chairman moved the recommendation and it was 
seconded by Councillor Fleming. The Chairman then put this to the Committee and it 
was agreed by assent. 
 
RESOLVED that the report was considered. 

311. DECISION TO OPT INTO THE NATIONAL SCHEME FOR AUDIT APPOINTMENTS  

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources that set out   
proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the accounts for the five- 
year period from 2023/24. The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the 
Director of Resources to present the detail.  
 

Page 7



 

 

He took the Committee through the report advising that in December 2016 the Council 
had opted into the Public Sector Audit Appointments scheme (PSAA) for the period 
2022/2023. Procurement was now underway for 2022/2023 and there were three 
options available 1) the Council arranges its own procurement, 2) works in conjunction 
with other like bodies or 3) joined the PSAA. Given the additional work involved under 
options 1) and 2) the recommendation in the report was to opt into the PSAA. The 
rationale was that this would provide economies of scale, expertise and avoid the risk  
and resource required to operate an Independent Auditor Panel. Furthermore, in the 
last operating period only 9 of 485 qualifying authorities opted out of the national 
scheme, with 2 already opting back in. Those that remained outside were unhappy with 
current arrangements. 
 
Councillor Jarvis echoed these views and said that it was very expensive to set up the 
required infrastructure locally and that the PSAA had the type of expertise an 
organisation needed, an economically sound approach. This view was corroborated by 
the External Auditor who said it was prudent to have the support of the national 
scheme should difficulties arise. 

[...]
ged to provide a refresh on S106 activities and 
to explore more effective ways of reporting S106 income to include amounts 
due; amounts triggered; amounts received; amounts spent.  

 

Page 8



 

 

 That the Infrastructure Implementation Group was an operational group and 
Member oversight was through the Performance, Governance and Audit 
Committee.  
 

 That there was regular review to ensure monies were spent on time, working 
proactively with partners to encourage prompt delivery.  

 

 That once development started and triggers were met the developers have to 
meet the triggers and pay the monies due within the terms of the S106 and 
most were area specific. All requests for payment were up-to-date. 
 

 That further details of which developments had generated monies and where 
this had been spent would be circulated following the meeting. 

 

 That the health funds currently held in the balance sheet would be spent by the 
NHS. The process was that they requested the funds and the Council remit the 
NHS as appropriate.  
 

 That an update regarding progress on the surgery in Southminster, together 
with details of the location and developer in respect of affordable homes, would 
be circulated following the meeting     

 
There being no further discussion the Chairman moved the recommendations and they 
were seconded by Councillor Jarvis and the Committee agreed them by assent. 

RESOLVED 

 
(i) That the Committee considered the 6-monthly update on Section 106 planning 

obligations. 

(ii) That the Committee approved the Maldon District Council Infrastructure 
Funding Statement 2020-2021 for publication and government submission as 
set out in Appendix 1.      

313. PROCESS IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and  
Governance that introduced Members to the process improvement framework which  
provided context and detail about how the Council delivered continual improvement in  
line with best practice.  
 
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance 
and Governance Manager to present the detail. She took the Committee through the 
report and drew attention to the full process improvement framework provided at 
Appendix 1 which outlined the Council’s approach to continual improvement work at 
Maldon District Council.   
 
The work commenced as part of the 2019 Council transformation and current activity 
was part of the existing staffing structure and formed an important part of the Council’s  
wider approach on performance issues and implementation of processes, identified as 
part of internal audits. The work also informed organisational learning from the last few 
years, supported both the value for money criteria of Maldon as a local authority, and 
wider corporate objectives, such as those set out in the Information and 
Communications Technology policy (ICT). The Committee noted the case studies of 
the type of work the team undertook, future plans, potential risks to delivery together 
with appropriate mitigations in place.  

Page 9



 

 

Finally she referred to recommendation (ii) and the request that the Committee 
appointed two members of the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee to work 
closely with the Process Improvement Team. The Chairman advised that two Members 
had declared an interest in doing so, namely, Councillor E L Stephens and Councillor 
Mrs J L Fleming and the Committee agreed this by assent. 
 
Councillor Jarvis commended the report and said that the work had his full support as it 
added value. He asked for clarification that there was no additional cost involved and 
the Director of Resources advised the Committee that the process improvement activity 
required no additional resource input as it formed part of the existing Council structure.  
 
There being no further discussion the Chairman moved the recommendations and 
these were seconded by Councillor Jarvis. She then put these to the Committee and 
they were agreed by assent. 

RESOLVED 

 
(i) That the committee reviewed and fed back on the process improvement 

framework set out at Appendix A. 
 

(ii) That the committee appointed two member representatives and seeks two 
representatives from Overview and Scrutiny committee at its next scheduled 
meeting, to work closely with the team around website testing and customer 
feedback  

 

314. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none and the Chairman thanked all in attendance for their contributions. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm. 
MRS J C STILTS 
CHAIRMAN 

   

Page 10



 

 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13 JANUARY 2022 
 
REVIEW OF CORPORATE PERFORMANCE – QUARTER 2 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 The Corporate Performance framework requires this Committee to undertake a 1.1

quarterly review of the Thematic Strategies performance, as assurance that 
performance is being managed effectively to achieve the corporate outcomes as set 
out in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2021 - 2023. APPENDIX 1 to  this report provides 
an overview of performance as of the end of Quarter 2 (July – September 2021). 

 
 Online versions are available to view on the Members’ SharePoint site. 1.2

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(i) That Members review the information as set out in this report and APPENDIX 

1 with priority focus given to the Strategic Outcome level performance; 
 

(ii) That Members confirm they are assured through this review that corporate 
performance is being managed effectively.  

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 Following the agreement of the new Corporate Plan and Thematic Strategies in 3.1

2021, key outcomes, activities and priority measures have been identified for 

monitoring at a corporate level.  All measures and associated
[...]
d begin at the outcome level summary, which leads
to individual indicator level detail if required.

• The narrative against each outcome indicates if the measures
are illustrating the correct direction of travel.

• Where challenges or concerns have impacted the outcomes
performance, this will be highlighted in the outcome summary,
along with any supporting action if required.

Visual Key

On Track – Conditional Elements

On Track or On Track – All Elements

Under Review

At Risk

Not Started

*Note: Conditional elements of `On Track` meaning: not all data
received due to frequency, or progress happening but awaiting data 
conformation*

APPENDIX 1

P
age 16



APPENDIX 1

P
age 17



APPENDIX 1

P
age 18



APPENDIX 1

P
age 19



APPENDIX 1

P
age 20



APPENDIX 1

P
age 21



APPENDIX 1

P
age 22



9

APPENDIX 1

P
age 23



APPENDIX 1

P
age 24



11

APPENDIX 1

P
age 25



APPENDIX 1

P
age 26



APPENDIX 1

P
age 27



APPENDIX 1

P
age 28



APPENDIX 1

P
age 29



APPENDIX 1

P
age 30



APPENDIX 1

P
age 31



APPENDIX 1

P
age 32



APPENDIX 1

P
age 33



APPENDIX 1

P
age 34



APPENDIX 1

P
age 35



APPENDIX 1

P
age 36

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/me/reports/3256b13e-343b-4399-b8ef-8da47e899a80/ReportSection5070aaa5900b4cd3616d?pbi_source=PowerPoint


APPENDIX 1

P
age 37



APPENDIX 1

P
age 38



APPENDIX 1

P
age 39



APPENDIX 1

P
age 40



 

.  
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
13 JANUARY 2022 
 
REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK  - QUARTER 2 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 The Risk Management Policy requires this Committee to undertake a quarterly 1.1

review of the Corporate Risk Register as assurance that the corporate risks are being 
managed effectively. APPENDIX 1 is attached to the report for this purpose.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(i) That Members review the Corporate Risk Register in APPENDIX 1 and 

provide comment and feedback for consideration; 

 
(ii) That Members are assured through this review that corporate risk and is 

being managed effectively; 

 
(iii) That Members challenge risk where the Committee feels that the Council’s 

corporate goals may not be achieved. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
3.2 APPENDIX 1 shows a table of the Corporate Risk Register, the latest ratings and  

officer commentary.  
 
3.2.1 Summary of risk direction / changes since Quarter One (Q1) 

 R11 - Failure to protect personal or commercially sensitive data  

o Risk Rating Increased, due to likelihood increasing. 

  R25 - Failure to deliver finances associated to transformation programme 

(Commercial & Strategic) 

o Recommended closure 

3.2.2 Emerging Risks  

 Possible review of risks around how the organisation responds and adapts to 

national changes from the pandemic and climate change. 

 R10 – Failure to develop jobs to support the growing population 

 There are likely to be changes as this and the emerging picture from the pandemic 

evolve. 

 R29 – Failure to deliver services as a result of COVID- 19. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



  

 Changes are likely as restrictions ease. 

 R9 – Failure to have a co-ordinated approach to supporting inward investment and 

maximising business rate growth. 

 The evolving picture of the pandemic is likely to cause changes (whether 

positively or negatively), as is the creation of The Maldon District Investment 

Prospectus which aims to cause a positive change in circumstances around this 

risk. 

 Note concerning emerging risks from service level: Service level risks are 

identified and monitored in Service Plans by the relevant Service Plan Owners. 

They are then escalated, if deemed appropriate and necessary, to committee level 

for consideration. 

4. CONCLUSION 

 
 Overall, no major Corporate Risk Register concerns have been raised. COVID-4.1

19/The Pandemic is a constant presence on the landscape thus far, however
[...]
ge 46



APPENDIX 1

P
age 47



APPENDIX 1

P
age 48



APPENDIX 1

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13 JANUARY 2022 
 
REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SAFTY - QUARTER 2 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To provide an update on Health and Safety statistics and activity during quarter 2 (1 1.1

July 2021 to 30 September 2021). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(i) That Members consider the accident and incident statistics; 

 
(ii) That Members consider progress with the health and safety action plan; 
 
(iii) That Members consider health and safety improvements not identified in the 

action plan. 
 
To the Council 
 
(iv) That a new Hand Arm Vibration Policy be adopted. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 There were 5 accidents and 1 near miss during quarter 2: - 3.1

 

Incident Action  Note 

A member of staff fell in 
the Council Chamber. 

procedures have been 
reviewed work has been 
commissioned to reduce 
the number of levels in the 
floor.  

(this was reported in 
quarter 1 due to the 
seriousness of the 
accident). 

A member of staff hurt 
their back whilst bending 
over to clean. 

None. The member of staff was 
undertaking work in a safe 
way. No issues or hazards 
identified. 

A child ran into one of the 
splash park features. 

None. This is an active play area 
designed to all relevant 
safety standards. 

During walking football, 2 
players collided. 

None. Sporting Injury. 

A near miss occurred 
when a Park’s operative 
ran over an electricity 
cable to a concession. 

A review of working 
procedures and risk 
assessment for 
concessions to be 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



  

undertaken. 

Contractor fell off the step 
outside the maintenance 
office in Princes Rd Depot, 
No significant injury was 
suffered. 

The step was painted with 
a contrasting colour to 
highlight. 

 

 
 There were 4 
[...]
revious 6 months) to provide 

an adequate pre-exit health status record.   

 

Key information source for this topic: - 

Hand arm vibration at work 
 
Hand arm vibration - Exposure Calculator 
 
Hand arm vibration - Worried about your hands? 
 
Hand arm vibration - Control of Vibration at Work Regulations 2005 
 
INDG 175 - Hand Arm Vibration at Work 

Page 66

http://www.hse.gov.uk/VIBRATION/hav/index.htm
http://www.hse.gov.uk/vibration/hav/vibrationcalc.htm
http://www.hse.gov.uk/vibration/hav/yourhands.htm
http://www.hse.gov.uk/vibration/hav/regulations.htm
http://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/indg175.pdf


 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE  

to 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13 JANUARY 2022 
 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTIONS UPDATE  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To update the Committee on the actions identified in the 2020/21 Annual 1.1

Governance Statement.  

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
(i) That the Committee reviews the Annual Governance Statements table and 

updates below and challenges where necessary. 
 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 The Annual Governance Statement in its new format was approved by the 3.1

Performance, Governance and Audit committee on 10 June 2021.  In line with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) best practice, it was 
reflective of governance matters for 2020/21, and forward looking about where we 
could make improvements for 2021/22.  
 

 The report has an action plan for the year looking forwards and the Committee 3.2
agreed that progress on the actions would be reported to and reviewed by the 
Committee. 
  

 The Action Plan is held on our SharePoint system and updated by responsible 3.3
officers.  
 

 The Actions Highlighted in Grey have been previously reported as completed 3.4
 

 The current table of actions and officer updates are detailed below for Member 3.5
consideration. 
  

Title Owner Status Ta
[...]
item 
is provided within existing resources. 
 

(iv) Impact on Resources (human) – The monitoring and delivery of this item is 
provided within existing resources. 
 

(v) Impact on the Environment – N/A 
 
(vi) Impact on Strengthening Communities – N/A 

 
 
Background Papers: 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement 
 
Enquiries to: Cheryl Hughes, Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager. 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Review of Corporate Performance - Quarter 2
	Appendix 1
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Place Plans Annual
	Place Measures Quarterly
	Place Measures Annual2
	Place Measures Annual
	Slide Number 12
	Prosperity Plans Annual
	Slide Number 14
	Prosperity Measures Quarterly
	Prosperity Measure Quarterly Page 2
	Prosperity Measures Annual
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Community Plans Quarterly
	Slide Number 21
	Community Plans Annual
	Community Measures Quarterly
	Community Measures Quarterly Pg 2
	Community Measures Annual
	Community Measures Annual Pg2


	7 Review of Corporate Risk - Quarter 2
	Appendix 1
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7


	8 Review of Health and Safety - Quarter 2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Annual Governance Statement Actions Update





Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
13 JANUARY 2022
PRESENT

440.

Chairman

Councillor Mrs J C Stilts

Councillors

M R Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, CC, M S Heard and A L Hull

In attendance

Councillor C Morris

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES
The Chairman welcomed all present and took the Committee through some
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

441.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R G Boyce, J V Keyes and E L
Stephens.

442.

MINUTES
RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18
November 2021 be approved and confirmed.

443.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
Councillor Mrs J L Fleming declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex
County Council on any agenda items pertaining to that organisation.

444.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
The Chairman reported that detailed questions regarding agenda item 7 Review of
Corporate Risk (Q2) had been received from a member of the public, Mr Fittock. She
advised the Committee that these were currently with officers and a detailed response
would be circulated to both Mr Fittock and the Committee in due course.

445.

REVIEW OF CORPORATE PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and
Governance that required the committee to undertake a quarterly review of the
Thematic Strategies performance, as assurance that performance was being managed
effectively to achieve the corporate outcomes as set out in the Council’s Corporate
415

Plan 2021 - 2023. Appendix 1 to this report provided an overview of performance as of
the end of Quarter 2 (July – September 2021).
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance
and Governance Manager to present the detail. She took the Committee through the
report that dealt with targets that were on track; those under review to determine if they
were the right measures and some that were at risk.
As shown in section 3.3 of the report, strategic delivery was broadly on track. There
was a review of the environment champions Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in light
of the climate action strategy being approved, and a new target would be aligned to this
strategy which would be reflected in Quarter 3 (Q3) reporting.
At 3.4 there was one indicator at risk which was the Five Year Housing Land Supply
(5YHLS) Statement updated and Published. The next data update was due in April
2022 when a clearer picture would be available.
In response to a question from Councillor Fleming, the Director of Strategy,
Performance and Governance said that the risk highlighted at section 3.4 in respect of
the Neighbourhood Plans and the 5YHLS was based on the potential for the housing
land supply to slip below three years, resulting in policies within the Local Development
Plan, including the Neighbourhood Plans, to become out-of-date and therefore not
carry any weight in decision-making. He added that he would not like to speculate on
the likelihood of this occurrence until all the review work, particularly delivery in the
current year, was completed.
There being no further discussion the Chairman put the duly seconded
recommendations to the Committee, and they were agreed by assent.
RESOLVED

446.

(i)

That Members reviewed the information as set out in the report and appendix 1
with priority focus given to the Strategic Outcome level performance;

(ii)

That Members confirmed they were assured through this review that
corporate performance was being managed effectively.

REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK - QUARTER 2
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy. Performance and
Governance that required the committee to undertake a quarterly review of the
Corporate Risk Register as assurance that the corporate risks were being managed
effectively. Appendix 1 was attached to the report for this purpose.
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance
and Governance Manager to present the detail. She reported that section 3.2.1
covered risks that had changed direction between Quarter 1 (Q1) and Quarter 2 (Q2).


R11 - failure to protect commercial or personally sensitive data had seen an
increase due to councillors sharing information of this nature publicly;



R25 – failure to deliver finances of the transformation programme was
recommended for closure as this had been addressed through Medium Term
Financial Forecasts and budgets revised to account for this, therefore the risk
had already been realised and managed through wider processes.
416

Section 3.2.2 also set out emerging risk areas, this was where scoring had not
changed between the quarters reported, but they had been identified as areas that
could change due to wider pandemic response. Overall, there were no significant
changes to Corporate risk for Q2 as outlined in appendix 1. There being no further
discussion the Chairman put the duly seconded recommendations to the Committee
and they were agreed by assent.
RESOLVED

447.

(i)

That Members reviewed the Corporate Risk Register in appendix 1 and
provided comment and feedback for consideration;

(ii)

That Members were assured through this review that corporate risk was being
managed effectively;

(iii)

That Members challenged risk where the Committee felt that the Council’s
corporate goals may not be achieved.

REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SAFETY - QUARTER 2
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery that provided
an update on Health and Safety statistics and activity during quarter 2 (1 July 2021 to
30 September 2021).
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Director of Service Delivery to
present the detail. He took the Committee through the report highlighting the new
format that provided more information around outcomes of reported accidents and
incidents of unacceptable behavior. It was noted that once the Health and Safety
Consultant’s remit on the Health and Safety Action Plan concluded circa April, the role
would be replaced with a permanent Health and Safety Officer.
The new Operations Manager for Parks then addressed the Committee outlining the
work the consultant had recently undertaken. He advised that in liaison with the Health
& Safety Consultant and Human Resources work was underway to implement new
Health and Safety procedures for all staff, backed up by individual meetings to embed
the Health and Safety brief and documented to provide an audit trail. A training matrix
had been introduced to monitor progress and highlight refresher training needs. The
Health and Safety Working Group was now meeting on a regular basis, monitoring and
updating best working practices, safeguarding the health and safety of both staff and
members of the public.
In response to a question form Councillor Edwards regarding staff training, the Director
of Service Delivery assured the Committee that the Community Engagement Team
was included in the training program me together with teams across the Council.
There being no further discussion the Chairman put the duly seconded
recommendations to the Committee, and they were agreed by assent.
RESOLVED
(i)

That Members considered the accident and incident statistics;

(ii)

That Members considered the progress with the health and safety action plan;
417

(iii)

That Members considered health and safety improvements not identified in the
action plan.

RECOMMENDED that the council adopt the new Hand Arm Vibration Policy attached
at appendix 2 to the report.
448.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTIONS UPDATE
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and
Governance that provided an update on the actions identified in the 2020/21 Annual
Governance Statement.
The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance
and Governance Manager to present the detail. She informed the Committee that the
annual governance statement actions were set out as ways the Council might improve
its governance arrangements in the Annual Governance Statement. The progress on
these actions were tracked and reported back to the Performance, Governance and
Audit Committee (PGA).
It was noted that section 3.5 of the report outlined the actions identified and their
current status, together with commentary for member review.
In response to a question from Councillor Edwards regarding the work of the Corporate
Governance Working Group (CGWG) in relation to this report it was noted that these
were separate processes. The CGWG reviewed constitutional matters whilst the
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was a statutory document reported directly to
PGA. The activity of the CGWG would be incorporated at year end in the statement.
In response to a query from Councillor Fleming regarding the location of the AGS the
Programmes Performance and Governance Manager said she would circulate the
website link following the meeting. There being no further discussion the Chairman put
the duly seconded recommendation to the Committee and it was agreed by assent.
RESOLVED that the Committee reviewed the Annual Governance Statements table
updates and challenged where necessary.

449.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE
DECIDES ARE URGENT
The Chairman, addressing the Vice-Chairman vacancy, thanked former Councillor
Jarvis for his work and support as Vice-Chairman of the Performance, Governance and
Audit Committee. She then nominated Councillor Fleming as Vice-Chairman, this was
duly seconded and agreed by assent.
Subsequent to the meeting and due to unforeseen circumstances, the acceptance was
retracted therefore this will now be dealt with at the Performance Governance and
Audit Committee on 10 February 2022.

The meeting closed at 7.52 pm.

MRS J C STILTS
CHAIRMAN
418

